ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 7,1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOB)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Steve Chrissanthos (510) 567-6700
1962-FimeotiAve— /7o 7 Ot b 7. FAX (510) 337-9335
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3872

Re:  Destruction of monitoring wells at Alameda Cellars West, located at 901 Lincoln Ave.,
Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Chrissanthos,

This office and the San Francisco Bay Region- Water Quality Control Board have reviewed the
case files for the above site and have determined that the site is ready for closure. However,
prior to issuing a closure letter, this office is requesting that the four remaining monitoring wells
be properly destroyed under permit from the Alameda County Flood Control District, Zone 7.
Once closure of these wells is documented, this office will send you the Remedial Action
Completion Certification letter, along with a copy of the Case Closure Summary.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

/Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
7977 Capwell Drive, Ste 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Acting Chief



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 28, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Steve Chrissanthos {510) 567-6700
Alameda Cellars FAX (510) 337-9335
1702 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501
STID 3872

Re: Closure considerations for 901 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Chrissanthos,

This office has reviewed ACC Environmental’s (ACC) Biannual Groundwater Monitoring
Report, dated October 23, 1996. Per the report, the higher groundwater contaminant
concentrations observed at the site appear to correlate with greater groundwater depths (e.g.,
when the depth-to-water in Well MW-1 is between 10- to 12-feet below ground surface (bgs),
the concentrations in this well were observed to be higher). This is most likely due to residual
contaminants lying within these deeper depths. However, based on the fact that significantly
lower contaminant concentrations were identified during the most recent sampling event, when
depth-to-water was again below 10-feet bgs, it appears that the residual concentrations lying at
the deeper depth range are, in fact, attenuating.

According to ACC’s interpretation of the bio-indicator paramater analyses (i.¢., DO, sulfates,
nitrates, etc.), ACC concludes that both aerobic and anaerobic degradation are occuring within
the site’s contaminant plume. However, based on the fact that DO levels both inside and outside
the plume are commensurate, while levels of nitrates and sulfates are significantly lower inside
the plume than outside of the plume, only anaerobic biodegradation appears to be taking place at
the site. Although anaerobic biodegradation is known to be much slower than aerobic
degradation, it appears to be doing an adequate job of degrading the contaminant plume based on
the most recent sampling event.

Based on the most recent sample analysis results and the apparent attenuation of contaminants at
the site, this site will be considered for case closure. This process will involve the preparation of
a Case Closure Summary, a two-tiered internal peer review process, and review and sign-off by
the Regional Water Quality Control Board.




Mr. Steve Chrissanthos
Re: 901 Lincoln Avenue
October 28, 1996

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions in the interim, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
7977 Capwell Drive, Ste 100
Oakland, CA 94621

Acting Chief
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ALAMEDA COUNTY - . .’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

RAFAT A. SHAHID, cirRecTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 17, 1996 (510) 567-6777

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Mr. Steve Chrissanthos
Alameda Cellars

1702 Lincoln Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3872
Re: Investigations at 901 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Chrissanthos,

This office has reviewed ACC Environmental Consultants’ (ACC) April 1996 Biannual
Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above site. Although the County requested, in its
December 11, 1995 letter, that you conduct at least two additional semi-annual monitoring
events, ACC is proposing after only one additional semi-annual monitoring event that no further
sampling should be conducted because “further groundwater monitoring and sampling will not
produce any added benefit”. The County requested further sampling of Well MW-1 due to
elevated contaminant concentrations and extreme concentration fluctuations regularly observed
in this well in the past. These fluctuations indicate that the plume may not be biodegrading and
possibly continue to migrate or pose a health risk to future workers or occupants of the site.

As was suggested by ACC, a few additional groundwater sampling events may not assure

that this plume is stable. Although this last sampling event identified relatively low contaminant
concentrations in Well MW-1, even lower concentrations were observed in this well in the past
only to increase three-fold, to levels that could potentially cause a human health threat, in
subsequent monitoring events. Therefore, the best way to confirm whether the plume is
biodegrading is to analyze groundwater samples collected from Well MW-1 for biodegradation
indicator parameters. s

This office is requesting that you analyze groundwater samples from Well MW-1.for
biodegradation indicator parameters, such as: dissolved oxygen (DO); pH; conductivity;
temperature; alkalinity; nitrates; sulfates; ferrous iron; and determine whether aerobic or
facultative microbes are present at the site. Based on the results of these tests, you will be
required to present a discussion as to why or why not there is significant biodegradation taking
place at the site. Ifit can be determined that the plume is actively being biodegraded and stable,
the site may be considered for closure. This discussion, atong with the analyses results, shall

be submitted to this office within 90 days of the date of this letter.

Careful collection of the samples for DO analysis is critical. DO analysis must be done in the
field. There should be no other analyses performed with this groundwater sample. Contact with



Mr. Steve Chrissanthos
Re: 901 Lincoln Ave.
May 17, 1996

Page2 of 2

air must be minimized. DO measurements should be made using a direct-reading meter on
groundwater samples collected before, during, and after well purging. Each of these readings
should be recorded. Use of a down-hole probe or flow-cell is preferred because it will minimize
contact of groundwater with the atmosphere.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
7977 Capwell Drive, Ste 100
Qakland, CA 94621

Cheryl Gordon

SWRCB

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.O. box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Acting Chief-File s



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
December 11, 1995 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 867-6777
Mr. Steve Chrissanthos .

Alameda Cellars
1702 Lincoln Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3872

Re: Request for Case Closure for the site located at 901 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chrissanthos,

The case files for the above site, including ACC’s Request for Site Closure Report, dated
September 18, 1995, were reviewed by several Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Specialists for site closure consideration. Based on our review of the case files, we have
determined that further monitoring will be required.

Although ACC has argued that concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) in Well MW-1 are
attenuating, this office is concerned by the fluctuating contaminant concentrations in Well
MW-1, which indicate a potential for an on-going source, and by the fact that the level of
benzene identified in the last quarterly sampling event exceeded human health-protective
threshold levels (650 ppb), such as that established by the American Society of Testing and
Materials’ (ASTM) Risk-Based Corrective Action Tier 1 guidelines.

This office is requesting that semi-annual monitoring of Wells MW-1 and MW-4 continue
until additional information can be obtained to assure that there is not a significant source
of contaminants still present on site; that contaminant concentrations are, in fact, attenuating
below the human health protective thresholds; and that this plume is not migrating off site.

After two semi-annual moniforing events, this office will determine whether further
monitoring events are needed or whether enough information has been obtained to consider

the site for closure. The next sampling event should be conducted in February 1996.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.



/

Mr. Steve Chrissanthos
Re: 901 Lincoln Ave.
December 11, 1995

Page 2 of 2
Sincerely,

T,
uliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
7977 Capwell Drive, Ste 100
Qakland, CA 94621

Cheryl Gordon

SWRCB

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Acting Chief-File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SFFW!C

AGENCY
T‘A‘”[‘ ‘(EAR% wmpr\cy Director

®

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
November 4, 19%4 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
Mr. Steve Chrissanthos 1131 BARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Alameda Cellars ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

1702 Lincoln Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3872

Re: Ground water monitoring at 901 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Chrissanthos,

This office has reviewed ACC Environmental Consultant’s (ACC)
Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, dated September 22,
1994. ©Per ACC’'s request, the monltorlng frequency of Wells MW 1
and MW-4 may be reduced to semi-annual monitoring.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6700.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Misty C. Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Congultants
1000 Atlantic Ave., Ste 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell



ALAMEDA COUNTY o ~\ @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ()

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

December 10, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
QOazkland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Steve Chrissanthos
Alameda Cellars

1702 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3872

Re: Ground water monitoring at 901 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Chrissanthos,

This office has reviewed ACC Environmental’s (ACC) report, dated
December 1993, documenting the installation of an additional
monitoring well and quarterly sampling at the above site. 1In
this report, ACC proposed to discontinue ground water monitoring
for Wells MW-2 and MW-3. Since soil samples collected from these
borings at the capillary fringe, and five quarters of ground
water samples, have not detected any contaminants above detection
limits, this office finds it acceptable to discontinue ground
water monitoring of Wells MW-2 and MW-3 at this time. Quarterly
ground water monitoring is required to continue for Wells MW-1
and MwW-4.

If you have any questions or comment, please contact me at (510)
271-4530,

Sincerely, 5

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Ave., Ste 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BCARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.0. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120 OCc1 7 1993

{916) 227-4413 o )

{918) 227-4530 {FAX)

Mr. Steve Chrissanthos Site: 907 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda Celfars Inc. Alameda, CA 9450

7709 Otis Drive <

Alameda, CA 94507

Dear Mr. Chrissanthos:

0/ -w0¢p

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount
not to exceed $20,000. This Letter of Commitrment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs incurred to date and
your application received on December 26, 1991 and may be modified by the State Board in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this transmittal letter
unfess you proceed with due difigence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure
that correclive action is procesding with all due speed. For example, if you have not started your cleanup effort, you must obtain
three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 90 calendar days. If your cleanup effort has already started and
was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds fo ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You
are reminded that you must comply with alf regulatory agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status
of alf active cleims, and failure to proceed with due difigence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 0055

Also attached /s a "Reimbursement Request™ package. The package includes :

L] Instructions for the completion of the "Reimbursement Request"” form which must be followed when seeking reimbursement
for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. The instructions bookfet contains:
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.. .. .. .
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources™ which must be returned before any reimbursements can

be made.
- A "Bid Summary Sheet" to document data on bids received.
hd Three "Reimbursement Reguest-Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund” forms which you must use to reguest
reimbursement of costs incurred.
o Two "Spreadsheets” which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursemert Request.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact Blessy Torres
at {916} 227-4535.

Sincerely,
Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storsge Tank

Cleanup Fund Program

Attachrents

Regfonélkwﬁ riOualfry Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

27071 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Tom Peacock

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Roorn 200
Oakland, CA 94621



LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLATM NO: 000055 - AMENDMENT NO: 0
CLAIMANT: Alameda Cellars Inc. BALANCE FQORWARD: £0

JOINT-CLAIMANT:
THIS AMOUNT: £20,000
CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 1709 Otis Drive -
Alameda, CA 94501 . NEW BALANCE: £20,000

TAX ID / SSA NO. 94-2611259 .

Subfect to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Controf Board (State Board)] agrees to reimburse Alameda Cellars
Inc. (claimant] for eligible corrective action costs at 801 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501 (site). The commitment
reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $20,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment. N

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the event that
sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable control of the State Board, the State Board shall not be
obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any dishursemnents otherwise due under this Letter of Commitment are
deferred because of unavailability of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
avajlable. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority faor disbursement over any other
claimant who has a similar Letter of Cornmitment.

3. Unless modified in writing by the State Board, this Letter of Commitment covers work through Phase If of corrective action
work.

4. All costs for which reimbursement Js sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the person
entitled to reimbursement thereof.

5. Cleimant must at aff times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules and regufations and with all terms,
conditions, and cemmitments contained in the Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment
requests submitted by the Claimant.

6. No disbursernent under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form Payment
Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized represemiative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

7. Any and alf disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in compliance
with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

8. Neither this Letter of Cornmitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Clzimant without the written consent of the
State Board. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions set
forth in this Letter of Commitrnent and the State Board's consent. ’

9. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable difigence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the State Board this 27th day of September, 1993.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD ) [STATE USE -

CALSTARS CODING :
/Oég 751

0550 - 569.02 - 30530
s




ALAMEDA COUNTY . Ve Q @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o e
AGENCY \@§§§

DAVID J KEARS. Agency Directo RAFAT A SHAHID ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTIVENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

September 20, 1993 Stae Waler Raoourcas Control Boare
D wvisien of Clean Waier Programs
Mr. Steve Chrissanthos UST Locai Overs:gni Program

80 Swan Way. Rm 206
Qakiand, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Alameda Cellars
1702 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3872
Re: Work plan for 901 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Chrissanthos,

This office has reviewed ACC Environmental’s work plan, dated -
September 1993, for the installation of one additional monitoring
well at the above site. This work plan is acceptable to this
office with the following requirements:

o The well shall be screened adequately above and below
the water table to account for seasonal fluctuations.
Page 2 of the work plan states that the well will be
screened "to a point no deeper than 6.6 feet below
first ground water", which is incorrect. The well
shall be screened adequately above the shallowest water
level recorded to date from the on~-site wells, which is
6.6 feet below ground surface.

o Per my conversation with Misty Kaltreider, ACC, on
September 20, 1993, the proposed location of the
monitoring well shall be moved further north alongside
the building, so that it may be located in a more
accurate downgradient direction from the former tanks.

Please be reminded that field work must commence within 60 days
of the date of this letter. A report documenting the work shall
be submitted to this office within 45 days after completing field
activities. If you have any questions or comments, please
contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Misty Kaltreider ‘
ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Ave., Ste 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST

CLAIMNO.. 55 REGION: __ 2. TCOUNTY: Ame 4 ICODE: &1
PRIORITY ASSIGNED: /& LEAD AGENCY amed,

CURRENT RANK: AND Al @ Heatth

DATE REVIEWED: CONTACT PERSON:
{REVIEWER: PHONENO.: (S10) 27/ -d45 20

smENaMeE: _Alameda Cllars Jist
site appress: 01 Lincoln Ave., Alczmzda/ @4 44501

CLAIMANT INFORMATION ACC.] RE HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED
. Claimant Identification
1. Claimant is/was the owner and/or cperator .
of the leaking UST? / apn, ot
T1 T

2. Have all applicable past and current UST
owners/operators been identified?

3. All required tax 1D numbers provided? 12 B POFRTIT AU THATFR
4. Date site/tanks acquired verified? L 4

IL. Statement of Costs - -
1. Valid third par‘ly claim? I'j‘/a./
2. Claimed corrective action costs
exceed $10,0007 v _

HI. Joint Claimant ]
1. Joint Claimant is an owner and/or operator" /)/W

2. Tax ID number provided?

3. Joint Claimant's pnontu:lass venﬁed” 17 (A
IV. Co—Payee = - -
1. Tax ID No prov:ded'? I’JW,
2. Mailing address/phone no. provided? 2
V. Contamination -Site/Occurrence Description®. . . -
1. Desctiption of tank and use verified ? L= emoval,  perms £
2. Registered farm tank? /[Yes./[No i/ ' .,
3. Leaking tank contained eligible substance? .. Brirnbhuhdemesdt (7 Lo Aqumefou F16 (G2

4. is there any evidence that the UAR was the

result of & spill, overfili or gross v N
; | et mdicddect v Countyy Adis-

negligence?

5. If claimant submitted more than one claim sl Cliemnant £od &QW
for the site, each claimis fora /
separate occurrence? m"

5. Site map provided?

] Vll Priority Class Worksheat
1. Claimant’s pnonty venﬁed"

2. Claimant was both the owner and operator
(Yoo’

at time of leak discovery? |

No , .
3. Claimant is the current owner and operator? | Yes [NoINA| Aenkd. MUV@UiA-

4. If either question = No, other party(s) n /4/
priotity class was verified? L

A. Priority Class A

I ——
Viil. Priority Class Designation . .. - \

Residential Motor Fuel Tanks
1. UST located at the residence of a person

and property zoned residential use
only at time of leak discovery?

2. UST located at property impraved by an
ownert—occupied single family
dwelling or duplex at time of ieak
discovery?

3. UST was nat used for agricultural purposes \
or for resale on or after 1/1/85?

OR
Residential Small Home Heating Oil Tanks
4. UST located at the residence of a person
at time of leak discovery?

5. UST located at property improved by an
owner—occupied single family
dwelling or duplex at time of leak
discovery?

6. UST has a capacity of 1,100 gallens or [ess?

7. UST is used only to store home heating oii
for consumptive use on property?

8. UST was not located on agriculfural property \
on or after 1/1/857




DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST — CONT'D PAGE 2

CLAIM NO. _59 LOCAL AGENCY NO.

CLAIMANT INFORMATION i ACCIREJ.
B. Prionty Class B
Financial Review Team has determined
that the claimant qualifies for Priority Class B.
C. Priority Class C
Financial Review Team has determined
that the claimant qualifies for Pnonty Class C.

iX. Eligibility Requirements* -
1. UAR reporting requirements satisfied and Ris - Rﬁft’ 5[50 {qa
date release discovered verified?

2. i property acquired after 1/1/84, claimant
exercised due diligence or
pravious owner was eligible?

3. Claimant either had or applied for & permit
by 1/1/90, or was able to
substantiate why not obtained?

4. UST is not grossly out of compliance with
permit requirements?

5. Claimant was required to initiate
corrective action?

6. If claimant discovered UAR prior to 1/1/88
fequired corrective action was
initiated on or before 6/30/887

7. Corrective action is in compliance with
regulatory recuirements?

8. Claimant is in compliance with financial
responsibility requirements?

X—Xll. Certifications/Agreements/Statements/Verification

1. Claim contains original signatures of all
claimants and joint ¢laimants?

2. Required documentation was submitted for
gauthorized representative?

} HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

473
Kemowal {DWM W&@ﬂ?m T Harneda «(p
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* Compliance with requirements for items listed 1n Section V. (Contamination Site/Occurrence Description) and Section (X. (Eligibilty Reguirements)
may require lead agency confirmation. Any items that cannot be verified through the applicant and which wili require lead agency revievf and
confirmation, should be highlighted for further review. In alt cases lead agency confirmation of corrective action compliance will be required.
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CONFIRMATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE:

After reviewing the lead agency site file, the claim reviewer has determined
that the claimant is in substantial compliance with cotrective action requirements.

5 e
fﬁ'@@su/ \,/«c,C/ A i/

REVIEWER'S S8IGNATURE,, BATE SIGNED
LEAD AGENCY CONCURREMNCE: As of this date, the lea tative concurs with the determinaticn that

the claimant is in co plicable corrective action requirements.
F—/2-33
" SIGNATURE / DATE SIGNED

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  { ) APPROVED +/ ()RERERRED TO TEAM LEADER — See Comments, Page 2.
REVIEWER'S SIGNATURE: ] ~— DATE SIGNED
Hevised 10/92




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECT

DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL
State Water Resources Conirol Bo |

Augqust 5, 1993 Division of Clean Water Progra |
Ehe ! UST Local Oversight Progr. |

. 80 Swan Way, Rm z |
Mr. Steve Chrissanthos Oakland, CA 94€’

Alamed«::l Cellars (510) 271-45
1702 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3872

Re: Investigations at 901 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chrissanthos,

This office has reviewed ACC Environmental’s Quarterly Report,
dated July 1993. For -the last six months of gradient
determinations, the ground water gradient at the site was
determined to be towards the northwest. Although the gradient is
predominantly to the northwest, there are no wells placed in this
downgradient direction to delineate the extent of ground water
contamination,

You will be required to install an additional monitoring well to
the northwest of the former tank pit. This well shall be
screened at least above 6.6 feet below ground surface, which was
the shallowest water table noted in the last seven months, and at
least 10 feet below the water table. You are required to submit
a work plan addressing the installation of an additional well
within 45 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Misty C. Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Ave., Ste 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell-File(JS)






October 7, 1992

Steve Chrissanehos
901 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3952

RE: The site at 2425 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, California, and
the extension of the field work due date

Dear Mr. Chrissanehos,

Per our conversation on October 7, 1992, it is my understanding
that you requested an extension of the due date for the
implementation of the approved work plan for the site located at
901 Lincoln Avenue. This extension was requested to allow for
more time to receive and evaluate the various estimates submitted
to you by the different consulting firms. This office grants you
the extension, therefore the new due date is established as
November 30, 199%2.

Additionally, it is the understanding of this office that you
applied for and received some assistance from the State’s
Petroleum Trust Fund for investigations at both the 901 Lincoln
Avenue site and the 2425 Encinal Avenue site. Earlier in the
yvear, this office had postponed requesting a work plan for the
2425 Encinal Avenue site because of the limited finances you
stated to have in response to the County’s requirement’s for
investigations at the 901 Lincoln Avenue site.

In March 1990, two 10,000-gallon gasoline underground storage
tanks (USTs) were removed from the site. Analysis of the soil
samples collected from the walls of the tank pit identified up to
1,500 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg). Additionally, ground water was observed in the
tank pit.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Maierials Division

August 5, 1992 80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
Qakiand, CA 94621
Steve Chrissanehos {510) 271-4320

901 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3872

RE: Work plan for Alameda Cellars, located at 901 Lincoln
Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chrissaneheos,

This office has reviewed the work plan, dated July 1992,
regardlng the drilling of five borings at the site, and the
conversion of three of these borings into monitoring wells. The
work plan is acceptable to this office.

Per our conversation between Misty Kaltreider, consultant, and
Juliet Shin, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Spe01allst soil
samples will be collected from each boring, every five feet to
the bottom of each boring. Addltlonally, soil samples shall be
collected at any significant changes in lithology or from areas
of observed contamination.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Please be reminded that a report documenting the results
from work performed is due to this office within 45 days of
completion of field activities.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact Ms. Juliet
Shin at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

% Scott O. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Robert La Grone, Alameda Fire Dept.
Misty Kaltreider
ACC Environmental Consultants
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Ste 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell-File (JS)
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o ®
“MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Environmental Bio-Systems
30028 Industrial Pkwy. S.W.

Hayward, CA 84544-5904 Date Sampled: 07-10-89
Attn: Timothy Babcock Date Received:07-10-839
Environmental Scientist Date Repcorted:07-11-89
Sampie Number Sample Description
VG7a8015 Job # 003-051-191-
2008 Encinai Ave.-Alemeda
# 5 SCIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Resuits
PDom Ppm
Total Petroleum Hdydrocarbons 1.0 11
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <0O.1
Toluene G.1 <0.1
Xylenes o.1 <0.1
Etnhylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 (Automated} and 8015
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

A i

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



ALAMEDA COUNTY o ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES g '

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHMID. Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

June 15,1992

Ms. Diana Romero

California State Water Resources Control Board
P.0O. Box 94212

Sacramento, CA 94212

Re: Previous underground tank sites located at, 901 Lincoln Ave.
and 2425 Encinal Ave., Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. RoOmero:

At the reguest of Mr. Steve Chrissanthos, a search of our records
for information regarding registration and/or permitting of his
underground tanks, at the above addresses was performed. Our
records indicate tank removals were conducted in the fall of 1990.
Prior to that date, the only documents in the file were results
from tank integrity testing performed in August 1988', at both
facilities.

There are no records of either site having an interim permit, or
final permit to operate. Unfortunately, the state tank registration
forms were not found and no other operating records are on file.
Without locating these forms our office is unable determine the
action taken by Mr. Chrissanthos to obtain a permit to operate his
tanks. The documentation of any additional steps taken by Mr.
Chrissanthos to obtain a wvalid permit and perform monitoring
persuant to Title 23, of the California Code of

Regulations is not on File.

frerely,
Cttcln 4 - Geans-

Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist,
Ala. Co. E.H.D., Haz. Mat. Division

cc; Edgar Howell, Chief Haz.Mat.Div.,Alco.E.H.D.
Steve McKinley, Capt. Alameda Fire Dept.
Steve Chrissanthos, Owner Alameda Sellers Inc.
Kevin Tinsley, Specialist Haz.Mat.Div.,Alco.E.H.D.
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May 26, 1992

Steve Chrissanehos
901 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3872 Tl
—

N

RE: Required investigations at Alameda Cellars, located at 901
Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chrissanehos,

On March 1, 1990, two 10,000-gallon gasoline tanks and one 2,000-
gallon diesel tank were removed from the above site. Analysis of
the soil samples collected from beneath the two gasoline tanks
identified Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline at 540 parts
per million (ppm) and 710 ppm.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Contrel Board (RWQCB) require that a groundwater investigation be
conducted whenever an unauthorized release of product is suspected
from an underground storage tank. The levels of soil contamination
associated with your project would indicate that such an event has
occurred.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to
determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of latent
s0il and groundwater contamination which may have resulted from the
release at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be
used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the
site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underdground Tanks. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major
elements of the guidelines include the following:

o At least one groundwater monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of the former underground storge
tank, oriented in the confirmed downgradient direction
relative to groundwater flow. The groundwater gradient
for a given site is to be determined by data derived from
three wells. During the installation of these wells soil
samples are to be collected at five foot depth intervals
and any significant changes in lithology until
groundwater is reached.



Steve Chrissanehos
RE: Alameda Cellars, %01 Lincoecln aAve.
May 26, 1992

o) Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Additionally, groundwater
elevations are to be measured monthly for 12 consecutive
months and then quarterly thereafter. Groundwater
samples are to be collected and analyzed quarterly. Both
soil and groundwater samples must be analyzed for the
appropriate fuel contaminants listed in Table 2 of the
RWQCB's Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks.

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should obtain
professional services of a reputable environmental consultant.
Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for review a
PSA proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting the
criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached Appendix
A.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your
site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
appreoaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling
permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB
may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined
following the completion of the initial assessment that there has
been a substantial impact to groundwater.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter.
Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60
days. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports
are to be submitted quarterly until this site qualifies for final
RWQCB "sign—off". Such quarterly reports are due the first day of
the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all



Steve Chrissanehos
RE: Alameda Cellars, 901 Lincoln Ave.
May 26, 1992

samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of groundwater contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour mnmaps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work of remediation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist,
or -Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional involved with this
project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
oY RWQCB.

The need for any follow-up investigative or remedial actions at
this site will be based upon the data derived from the initial
investigations.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Juliet Shin
at (510) 271-4320.

Sincereky,

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachment

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.

File (JS)
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1LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

06/21/93
Mark Out What Needs changing and Hand to LOP pata Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12035
StID : 3872

SITE NAME: Alameda Cellars West DATE REPORTED : 03/01/90
ADDRESS @ 901 Lincoln Ave. DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 04/06/92
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CITY/STATE: Alameda, C A 94501
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
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Toxic Substances Contral Division

DHS 8022 A (1/88)
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIF CATION PLANS

Business Name Alameda Cellars West

AT

Business Owner Steve Chrissanehos

(=300

Site address 901 Lirncoln Avenue

city Alameda Zip 94501 Phone

Mailing Address same

865-3200

City Zip Phone

.and Owner Steve Chrissanehos

Address 301 Lincoln Ave. city, Stat@lameda, CA

Zip94501

EPA I.D. No., _CAC 000234105

[ Lo S0

Contractor zaccor Corporation
Address 791 Hamilton Avenue

City Menlo Park Phone

A 478799

License Type ID#

363-2181

Consultant

Address

City Phone




10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name Steve Chrissancehos Title owneyx

Phone 415)865“3200

Total No. of Tanks at faclility __ 3

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [xx] No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Allied 0il & Pumping EPA I.D. No. _CAT 080014277

Address P.0. Box_ 399

City Alviso ‘ State CaA Zip 95002

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name same EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

c} Tank Transporter

Name EBrickson, Inc. EPA T.D. No. CAD 009466392

address 225 Parr Blvd,.

City Richmond State CA Zip 94801

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name same EPA 1I.D. No.
Address
) City -State Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name N/A EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip




12.

Sample Collector

Name Environmental Bio-Systems

Company

Address 30028 Industrial Parkwav, Southwest

Ccity __Hayward State CA Zip 94544~ Phone 429-9988
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(pagt 5 vears)
10,000 gasoline soil under each end of tank
10,000 gasoline s0il under each end of tank
2,000 =g@ﬂ6&éﬁedﬁﬁal soil under each end of tank
f/ wo' TasweX
‘f'aﬁf/c“ fwgf‘ L ¢o o conrds/ ¢
/ — -
\eﬁ iqwo &W - Veeld pun &
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ] unknown
If yes, describe.
15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [x] No [ ]
If yes, describe. _triple rinse., hydroblast and dry ice at
6.5 lbs per 100 gallons
An explosion procf combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
‘tank inertness. '
16. Laboratories

Name Mobile Chem Tabs, Inc.

Address 1678 Reliez Vallev Road

city __Lafayette State _Ca Zip 94549

State Certification No. 195




17I

Chemical Hethodgo be used for Analyzing .nples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
gasoline soil - 8015/8020

i8.

19.

20.
21.

22,

T A Pt AP ﬂ\/ e
water - 8015, 602/624

diese ] +% IS50 preld-
e bmdle e /3‘“/ NS P LA G b

submit Site Safety Plan
Workman’s Compensation: Yes { x] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]

Name of Insurer State Fund

Plot Plan submitted? Yes [x] No [ 1}
Deposit enclosed? Yes [ x] No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental

Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

1 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any reguired inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or

his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.
Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) Gary_ Zaccor

Signature r,,Aélm44““’

Date 12/18/89

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) StereE  C H pissai 7%65‘
Signature _ﬁfzzgﬁi (Z?Zz44z3%{2§§4

Date /2 2.5 ""?;I




NOTES::

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be reguired. The composition of the final rinse must be.
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request” with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




SITE SAFETY PLAN .

Site to be barricaded prior to excavation and warning signs
and/or tape labeled NO SMOKING UNDERGROUND TANK TEST and
CAUTION OPEN TRENCH put around areas of excavation.

All personnel from Zaccor Corporation will have hard hats,
rubber gloves, eye protection and disposable coveralls (if needed)

211 personnel will have cartridge type regplirators.

Gastech 1314 Vapor Meter supplied by Zaccor Corporation will be
present. A second Gastech will be supplied by Environmental
Bio-Systems during sampling.

Air Quality Control Board will be notified prior to excavation.

Underground Service Alert will be contacted prior to
excavation for underground utilities. -

Zaccor Corporation will supply an industrial hygienist only
in the event of large scale remediation requirements.



3

. STATE P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURAMNCE

FUN D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

EAR T A R Watgas o~ T3
R poLICY NUMBER: B G187 % o
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 2-153=-10
-
’_,‘rrY ‘1’ “i—.1(
TTTY o moai THOLTmty
W 3 3‘! T %
L ..‘.AIE‘:“
w .0
I_

This is to certify that we have 1ssued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.
30

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except uponXeh days” advance written notice to the employer.

LD
We will also give you REN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration,

Tris certificate of insurance 15 not an insurance poticy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
poticies listed herein, Notwithstanding any requirement, term, ot condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein.is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

PRESIDENT

- TETOATY O DERsY NOTICE EFFECTIVE
et g PART AF THIS eRLICY.

e 4
EMPLOYER
-

TAZCTY CTMAAMNTT S, TAT

1784 OHaBTL o vye B

vaLn AL T

1 3h 307
QLD 262A

SCIF 10262 (REV, 10-86) GCQPY FOR INSURED'S FILE
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